



New Zealand Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade Manatū Aorere

195 Lambton Quay Private Bag 18-901 Wellington 6160 New Zealand

+64 4 439 8000 +64 4 472 9596

OIA 29647

20 September 2024

Personal details removed for proactive release

Thank you for your email of 18 August 2024 to the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet (DPMC) in which you requested information under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA). On 30 August 2024 the following parts of your OIA request were transferred to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade (the Ministry) for response (section 14(b) of the OIA refers):

- "Please supply the objectives and overview, the contents page, and any background briefs relating to AUKUS, Plan ANZAC, the Indo-Pacific, and Pacific regional security matters, from the master briefing provided to support a visit by Christopher Luxon to Australia during the week of 12 August 2024.
- 2. a list of a list of all briefings and reports arising from the trip."

On 5 September 2024, you agreed to refine your request to be for:

"a list of all briefings and reports arising from the trip [a visit by Christopher Luxon to Australia during the week of 12 August 2024]."

Annex A contains a list of documents that are in scope of your request. If you wish to make a follow up request for any of these documents, please specify which documents, and where applicable, the part/s of the documents you are interested in.

Please note that it is our policy to proactively release our responses to official information requests where possible. Therefore, our response to your request (with your personal information removed) may be published on the Ministry website: www.mfat.govt.nz/en/about-us/contact-us/official-information-act-responses/

If you have any questions about this decision, you can contact us by email at: DM-ESD@mfat.govt.nz. You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision by contacting www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Nāku noa, nā

Sarah Corbett

for Secretary of Foreign Affairs and Trade

Annex One

Annex One			
#	Title	Date	Description / Contents
1.	Master Brief: Prime Minister to Australia 15-16 August 2024 - Overview	2 August 2024	1. OVERVIEW BRIEFS a. Visit Overview and Objective b. Deliverables c. Key Messages d. New Zealand's Economic Value to Australia e. Australia by the Numbers 2. ANZLM BACKGROUND BRIEFS a. Australia Political Update b. Defence and Security Relationship c. New Zealand's Defence Policy d. Australia's Defence Policy e. AUKUS f. Global Issues g. Australia in the Pacific h. Pacific Regionalism and Geostrategic Developments i. Economic Relationship j. Regulatory Alignment k. Future Made in Australia l. Investors Roundtables: Follow Up m. New South Wales Political and Economic Update n. New South Wales Infrastructure o. People Issues
2.	Supplementary briefing pack for CE and DM AUS	13 August 2024	 Annex 1: Submission on Australian "501" policy changes Background brief: Infant Formula Middle East (including Israel/Gaza, Red Sea, Israel/Iran Conflict) [Various Pacific briefings] Reactive media talking point
3.	Master Brief: Prime Minister to Canberra, Australia 16 August 2024	13 August 2024	Event briefings only (agendas, biographies, etc.)
4.	Master Brief: Prime Minister to Sydney, Australia 15 August 2024	13 August 2024	Event briefings only (agendas, biographies, etc.)
5.	Formal Message: Australia-New Zealand Leaders Meeting 2024 - Prime Luxon's Canberra Engagements	2 September 2024	Formal message following the visit.
6.	Formal Message: Australia: Prime Minister Luxon's Visit to Sydney, 15 August 2024	3 September 2024	Formal message following the visit.